

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARAG-A Limited, ARAG-O Limited, ARAG-T Limited, ARAG-V Limited, Attestor Value Master Fund LP, Bybrook Capital Hazelton Master Fund LP, Bybrook Capital Master Fund LP, MCHA Holdings, LLC, Trinity Investments Limited, White Hawthorne, LLC, White Hawthorne II, LLC and Yellow Crane Holdings, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The Republic of Argentina,

Defendant.

16 Civ. 2238 (TPG)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Timothy B. DeSieno
Kenneth I. Schacter
Stephen Scotch-Marmo
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000

Sabin Willett
Christopher L. Carter
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Brian S. Rosen
Richard L. Levine
Richard W. Slack
David Yolkut
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Have At Least Shown A “Sufficiently Serious Question” That They Have Binding Settlement Agreements.....	3
A. Argentina’s Countersignature Argument Fails	3
B. Plaintiffs Properly Accepted The Unilateral Settlement Offer	5
C. The Offer Did Not Contain A Statute Of Limitations Exclusion	7
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm	9
III. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Favor Granting The Motion	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cobble Hill Nursing Home, Inc. v. Henry & Warren Corp.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 475 (1989)	7
<i>Matter of 166 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp. v. 151 E. Post Rd. Corp.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 88 (1991)	6
<i>Sasson v. TLG Acquisition LLC</i> , 127 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep’t 2015)	8
<i>Tornheim v. Blue & White Food Products Corp.</i> , 73 A.D.3d 747 (2d Dep’t 2010)	8
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
